Descendents of David Cowe (ca 1765 - unknown)
and Helen Sharp (1765 - unknown)

First Generation
**************************************************
1. David Cowe. Born Approx 1765. Christen in Hutton, Berwickshire. 
    The surname has various spellings:  Cow, Cowe, Kow, Cour, Cowie, Cowan or Cowen.  According to family legend--which has not always been very accurate--they were drovers from the Lammermuirs who came south.
    No record of David Cowe's father and mother has been found, so this family genealogy begins with David.
    No record of David Cowe and Helen Sharp's marriage has been found.  But under Scottish Law a couple could be married "by repute"--legally.
    David was a barnsman at Fishwick Mains, when son James was baptized 17 Jan 1804.  (Hutton baptismal records.)
    (Information on the names, births and baptisms of the children from research by Fred Kennington and Bruce Elliott.)
    He married Helen Sharp, daughter of John Sharp & Alison Bowmaker. Born 1765 in Berwickshire. Christen 5 Aug 1765 in Edrom. 
    Helen Sharp had the following siblings:  Mary, baptized 25 Nov 1764, Edrom; James, baptized 2 Mar 1767, Edrom;  Alison, baptized 26 Feb 1770, Edrom, died before 1792; David, baptized 10 Nov 1775, Ladykirk; Robert, baptized 26 Jul 1777, Ladykirk; Elizabeth, baptized 10 Sep 1790, Hutton; and Alison baptized 6 Feb 1792, Hutton.  (Researched by Fred Kennington, Dec 2007.)
    They had the following children:
	2	i.	Alison Cowe
	3	ii.	Robert Cowe
	4	iii.	John Cowe
	5	iv.	Christiana Margaret Cowe
	6	v.	William Cowe
	7	vi.	David Cowe
	8	vii.	James Cowe
	9	viii.	Helen Cowe
	10	ix.	Alexander Cowe

Second Generation
**************************************************
2. Alison Cowe. Daughter of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born Approx 1793. Christen 12 Jan 1793 in Parish Registers, Hutton. 
    Not sure if date of baptism is 12 Jan 1793 or 12 Jun 1793.  (sources IGI, Bruce Elliott, Oct 2007; and Fred Kennington, Dec 2007.)
    No further information.

3. Robert Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 1794 in Hutton. Christen 18 Sep 1794 in Hutton. 
    Family legend says that the Cowe family were carters who carried stone for the building of Coldstream Bridge.  We know for certain that Robert Cowe, born 1794, brother of William and James, was a carter at some time.  (From Fred Kennington, Stockport, Dec 2007.)
    Robert was a farm worker at Norham in 1826 but was back in Hutton by 1834.  He was Robert the carter in Hutton in 1851.
    Robert and Ann had four children:  David, George, Robert and Helen.
    He married Ann Crosby, daughter of George Crosby & Catherine Lockie, 7 Jun 1822. Born in Ford. 
    They had the following children:
	11	i.	David Cowe
	12	ii.	George Cowe
	13	iii.	Robert Cowe
	14	iv.	Helen Cowe

4. John Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 1796. Christen 15 Apr 1796 in Hutton. 
    John Cowe and Elizabeth Watson had seven children.  All remained in agriculture, some as Farm Stewards, and continued to live in the general area.    (Information from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007)
    He married Elizabeth Watson, 18 Mar 1816 in Whitsome. 

5. Christiana Margaret Cowe. Daughter of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 1797 in Meadowhouse, Hutton. Christen 12 Nov 1797 in Parish Register, Hutton. 
    No further information.

6. William Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 1799 in Fishwick Mains. Christen 17 Dec 1799 in Hutton. Died 31 Aug 1882 in West Moneylaws, Carham. Buried in Ford Churchyard. Occupation Farm Worker. 
    William had an irregular marriage on 10 Aug 1822 at Coldstream Bridge to Mary Learmonth.  To do that was the romantic thing of the day.  So they walked from Hutton down to Coldstream, got married, and walked back to Hutton where they were married in Hutton Kirk, having had a telling-off from the Minister.  At that time, both William and Mary lived in Hutton Parish. 
    After their marriage William Cowe and Mary Learmonth soon moved over the Border into Northumberland where their children were born.
    William and Mary lived with, or near, the Logan family, their daughter Alice's in-laws, later in life.  It was John Logan who registered the death of William in 1882.
    William's occupations were:  1822 Hind (farm worker); 1824 Labourer; 1851 Butcher; 1861 & 1871 Shepherd.  All the family members were farm workers, or in the case of the Logans, farmers.
    William died on 31 Aug 1882, aged eighty-two, then living at West Moneylaws, Carham.  Cause of death - paralysis.  (Information on this family was provided by Fred Kennington, Dec 2007.)
    He married Mary Learmonth, daughter of James Learmonth (Lormount) & Margaret Dickson, 10 Aug 1822 in Coldstream Bridge. Born 1795. Christen 10 May 1795 in Nenthorn, Berwickshire. Died 9 Jun 1872 in Heatherslaw. Buried in Ford Churchyard. 
    The name "Learmonth" is very common in Berwickshire and Roxburgh, with varied spellings, such as Lamond, Lurmont.  Mary's parents were James Lormount and Margaret Dickson, who were married at Nenthorn, Berwickshire on 25 Nov 1786.
    Mary's siblings are:  Robert, baptized 11 Jul 1787; James, baptized 21 Sep 1788; and Ann, baptized 16, Jan 1791; and also a sister Margaret whose birth has not been found.
    Mary died 9 Jun 1872, aged seventy-seven, then living at Heatherslaw.  Cause of death - 'old age'.
    (Information on the Learmonth family from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007.)
    They had the following children:
	15	i.	David Cowe
	16	ii.	James Cowe
	17	iii.	Margaret Cowe
	18	iv.	Agnes Cowe
	19	v.	Alice Cowe

7. David Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 1802. Christen 7 Jun 1802 in Hutton. 
    David remained as a agricultural labourer in the Hutton area.  No further information.
    He married Isabella Gibson (Or Sligh), 26 Mar 1841 in Hutton. 
    (Information on marriage from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007)
 
8. James Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 31 Dec 1803 in Fishwick Mains, Scotland. Christen 17 Jan 1804 in Hutton, Berwickshire. Died 15 Jan 1875/1876 in Harvey, NB. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian. 

    From Baptismal record, Hutton:  James, son of David Cowe, barnsman at Fishwick Mains, and Helen Sharp, his wife, was born 31st December 1803 and baptised 17th January 1804.  Witnesses John Service and Thomas Laing. (research from Fred Kennington to Bruce Elliott, Dec 2007.)
    Married irregularly 17 Mar 1826 Hutton, Berwickshire and rebuked in session and had marriage confirmed, June 1826.  (From the Church of Scotland register 745/4 of Hutton, Berwickshire.  Research by Bruce Elliott.)
    James Cowe and his wife Isabel Donaldson were living at Horndean when daughter Mary was born in 1833; and James was a farm servant in Hilton when David was born in 1836.
    James Cowe, age 32, his wife Isabelle Donaldson, age 31, his mother-in-law Mary (Aitkens) Donaldson, age 50; and three children: Eleanor, age 7; Mary, age 4; and David, age 1 ½  yr., left from the port of Berwick-upon-Tweed on 28 May 1837 on the brig Cornelius of Sunderland and landed in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada, on 12 July 1837.  They settled on Land Grant Lot #15E (which is beside the Harvey Settlement Cemetery) and were among the first settlers of Harvey Settlement.
    The 1861 Census indicated that the Cowe family had 45 acres improved and 55 acres unimproved land.  Cash value of farm was 150 pounds, and value of implements was 10 pounds.  They had 3 horses, 3 milch cows, 5 other neat cattle, 12 sheep, 2 swine and slaughtered 250 lb. pork.  Produced 200 lb. butter, 40 lb. wool, 9 tons hay, 180 bu. oats, 80 bu. buckwheat, 2 bu. peas, 10 bu. timothy, 40 bu. turnips and 60 bu. potatoes.
    The first Presbyterian Church in Harvey Settlement was built on the Cowe land on the corner next to the Harvey Settlement Cemetery.   In Feb 1854, James and Isabelle Cowe in consideration of the sum of twenty shillings lawful money deeded land "beginning at a stake on the south west corner of lot #15 east side of the Great Road leading from Fredericton to Saint Andrews, thence running 121 ft. north along Great Road, east 90 ft. to a stake; south 121 ft. to a stake in the fence at the burying ground, thence west 90 ft. to beginning" for the benefit and use of "Churches in Connection with the Presbytery of New Brunswick adhering to the Westminister Standards in connection with the Free Church of Scotland and not in connection with the Established Church of Scotland."   However, there was a division in the congregation, and in July 1854 a similar sized lot of land on the Matthew Piercy Land Grant Lot #14W was deeded to the "Presbyterian Church of Nova Scotia for a meeting house" and another Presbyterian church was built where the present St. Andrews United Church is located.  
    The Cowe family were members of the Free Presbyterian Church.  Old records from this church have not been located and presumably did not survive the passage of time.  The Cowe family births, deaths, etc. are not entered in the Harvey Presbyterian Church records which began in 1856.          The first Presbyterian church in Harvey was built on the corner of the Cowe Land Grant adjacent to the Harvey Settlement Cemetery.
    The surname was spelled "Cowe" in the early years, but after 1874 it became "Cowie".  Death date for James recorded by his daughter Annie was 15 Jan 1874, however his Last Will and Testament was written and signed by James on 30 Jan 1874, and was registered on 1 Feb 1876, so his death date was perhaps 15 Jan 1876.

    Transcribed from photocopy of Last Will & Testament of James Cowe - No. 25711:
   In the Name of God, Amen.  This thirtieth day of January One thousand eight hundred and seventy four, I James Cowe Farmer in the Parish of Manners Sutton, York County, Being week (sic) in Body, but perfectly sound in mind Thanks be to God Therefore calling to mind the mortality of my body, knowing that it is appointed to all men once to die, do make and ordain this my last Will and Testament.  That is to say principally and first of all I give and recommend my Soul to Almighty God that gave it, and my Body I recommend to the earth to be buryed in decent Christian burial And as touching such worldly Estate where in to it hath pleased God to bless me in this life, I give demise and dispose of in the following manner and form.  First I constitute, make and ordain Matthew Piercy and Robert Burrel as Sole Executors of this last Will and Testament.  I also Will and bequeath to David Cowie my oldest son the Sum of $40.00 Forty Dollars to be paid by my son John Cowe.  I also will and bequeath to my son Robert Cowe the Sum of $40.00 Forty Dollars to be paid by my son John Cowe.  I also will and bequesth to Isabela Smith my daughter the sum of $20.00 Twenty Dollars to be paid by John Cowe And I also will and bequeath to Ann Delay (?) my daughter the sum of $20.00 Twenty Dollars, All these legacies is not to be paid till twelve months after my decease.  I also leave my beloved Wife Isabella Cowe to be kept by my son John Cowe or if she thinks proper after my decease to go to any other place John Cowe is to furnish her with $20.00 Twenty Dollars every year in during her natural life to be Solely at her disposal.  I hereby utterly disallow, revoke and disannul all and every other Testament Wills, legacies and bequests.  Ratifying and confirming this and no other to be my last Will and Testament.  In witness whereof I hereunto have set my hand and Seal this date and year first above written.
    Signed Sealed and delivered by Said ]
                  James Cowe                              ]        James Cowe
    As his Last Will and Testament            ]
    in presence of Witness                           ]
                   William Grieve

(On 26 Jan 1876, Robert Burrell administrator of Will and upon oath declared to that he believed this to be the last Will and Testament of the within named James Cowe, sworn to before John Rutherford, J.P.  Registered 1 Feb 1876.)

    He married Isabelle Donaldson, daughter of John Donaldson & Mary Aitkins, 17 Mar 1826 in Hutton, Berwickshire. Born 1811 in Scotland. Died 1 May 1879 in Harvey, NB. Religion Presbyterian. 

    The following Family History written by daughter Annie Cowe, wife of Aaron Hay, to her son Willis Allan Hay, 21 Mar 1921:
    "My great grandparents was John and Annie Donaldson.  Their son John married Mary Aitkins.  They were my grandparents.  They had two children, Robert and Isabel.  My grandfather died when Isabel was a baby and my uncle died when a young man twenty-one years and had been married one year.  Isabel, my mother, was married when quite young to James Cowie, four children born to them in Scotland.  Anne the eldest died with scarlet fever at the age of eight years.  Next was Eleanor, Mary and David.  He was one and half years old when they came to this country in 1837.  They settled in Harvey.  Their first child in this country was Isabel, then John and Robert and James.  He died when two years old.  Next was Annie (myself) then another James who died at the age of two.  Eleanor married James McGuiggan.  She died with scarlet fever when just a year married, the youngest boy and she died the same day and was laid in the same coffin.  Eleanor and Mary were both married on the same day.  Mary married Thomas Jones.  They lived in Rusagonis.  They had six children then she died when one of them was born she was not very old.  Dunbar was the oldest child, then Annie,  next was Emily & Maria.  Annie has been dead for a long time.  She left two boys Oscar and Henry.  Philips, their grandfather raised them.  My brother David married Abigail Philips.  They had 11 children, Mary, Annie, Frances, Ruth, Susan, Pearl, and George, one little boy died and Minnie too (I forgot her)  3 of the girls are dead now.  My sister Isabel married John Smith.  He took her to Sydney Mines, Cape Breton.  We never saw her again & she only wrote one letter home.  She had 7 children.  She died at the birth of the last one.  They are all dead but one girl and she is married and living in the states.  Their father is dead too.
    "My brother John married Martha Philips.  He got the homestead but sold it after mother and father died and he went to Medway, Mass.  He had 5 children when he left.  The 2 eldest girls are dead but he never wrote to me so I don't know much about them but John has been dead over 10 years.
    "My brother Robert married your father's sister Annie Hay.  They lived in this place with the rest from Harvey.  Their children are Amanda, Isabel, Sarah Marie, and Matilda, then two died next comes Arthur, Martha, Elisabeth and Eva.  They are all married now in the States.
    "The next in my family is myself.  I guess you know all about our "Family Tree".
    "Your grandfather James Cowie, died in 1874, January 15th at the age of 70 years.  Your grandmother Isabel Cowie died May 1st, 1879 aged 69 years."
      (Written by Mrs Aaron Hay to her son Willis Allan Hay March 21st, 1921.)

    They had the following children:
	20	i.	Eleanor Cowe
	21	ii.	Ann Cowe
	22	iii.	Mary Cowe
	23	iv.	David B. Cowe
	24	v.	Isabel Cowe
	25	vi.	John Cowe
	26	vii.	Robert Cowe
	27	viii.	James Cowe
	28	ix.	Ann "Annie" Cowe
	29	x.	James Cowe

9. Helen Cowe. Daughter of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 22 Aug 1805. Christen 10 Sep 1805 in Hutton. 
    Helen was an agricultural labourer in the Hutton area, and had a daughter, Margaret Cowe, born approximately 1845.  (Research by Fred Kennington, Dec 2007.)

10. Alexander Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Helen Sharp. Born 1812. Christen 18 Feb 1812 in Hutton. 
    Alexander remained in the Hutton area, he was an agriculture labourer.  His mother (Helen Sharp) lived with them when widowed as did his sister Helen. 
   He married Agnes Dodds, 29 Jan 1843 in Hutton. 
    Alexander and his wife Agnes had seven children.  (Information on marriage from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007)

Third Generation
**************************************************
11. David Cowe. Son of Robert Cowe & Ann Crosby. 
    David was apprenticed as a baker with his grandfather George Crosby, a baker in Berwick.  David's bakery business passed down through the family for many years.

12. George Cowe. Son of Robert Cowe & Ann Crosby. 

13. Robert Cowe. Son of Robert Cowe & Ann Crosby. 

14. Helen Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Ann Crosby. 

15. David Cowe. Son of William Cowe & Mary Learmonth. Born Approx 1823. Christen 1 Feb 1824 in Etal. 
    At the time of marriage in 1845, David was an agricultural labourer living at Bradford, near Bamburgh, and Eleanor lived at Burton, nearby.  This part of the Cowe family were settled in that area and were Northumbrians, with their distinctive dialect, rather than Scots.
    Theirs was an irregular marriage, as was his father's, but they did not have it confirmed by the church.  As a matter of interest in the year 1845, a total of 280 irregular marriages took place in the Berwick area, the greatest majority at Lamberton but some at Paxton Toll,l Mordington Toll, Northam Bridge or Chain Bridge.
    David and Eleanor had seven children, all born on farms in the Bamburgh/Lowick area.
    (Information from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007)
    He married Eleanor Turnbull, 14 Dec 1845 in Lamberton Toll. 
    They had the following children:
	30	i.	Mary Jane Cowe
	31	ii.	Margaret Cowe
	32	iii.	Elizabeth Cowe
	33	iv.	William Cowe
	34	v.	Robert Cowe
	35	vi.	David Cowe
	36	vii.	Peter Cowe

16. James Cowe. Son of William Cowe & Mary Learmonth. Born 19 Dec 1824 in Allerdean. Christen in Etal Presbyterian. 
    James had three known children.  Information on this family from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007.
    He married Elizabeth. 
    They had the following children:
	37	i.	William Cowe
	38	ii.	Mary Cowe
	39	iii.	James Cowe

17. Margaret Cowe. Daughter of William Cowe & Mary Learmonth. Born 1825. Christen 25 Dec 1825 in Spittal Presbyterian. 
    She married Mr Clarke. 

18. Agnes Cowe. Daughter of William Cowe & Mary Learmonth. Born 1834 in Allerdean. 

19. Alice Cowe. Daughter of William Cowe & Mary Learmonth. Born 1840 in Allerdean. 
    She married John Hugh Logan. 

20. Eleanor Cowe. Daughter of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 23 Apr 1830 in Broadmeadows. Christen 6 Jun 1830 in Hutton, Berwickshire. Died 28 Nov 1853 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
    "Cowe/ Helen, Daughter of James Cowe Hind at Broadmeadows and Isabel Donaldson his Wife, was born 23d of April 1830 and baptized June 6th following in Hutton Manse.  Witnesses of Baptism Thomas Ingram Schoolmaster and Thomas Hay Serv't."  (From The Church of Scotland register 745/4 of Hutton, Berwickshire, researched by Bruce Elliott, Aug 2007.)  This daughter is known as Eleanor.
    From Weekly Chronicle, Saint John, 30 Jul 1852:  "Married 27th inst., by Rev. J. M. Brooke, James McWigan (sic) Fredericton parish and Miss Eleanor Cowe, Harvey Settlement."
    Eleanor and her sister Mary were married on the same day.  Eleanor died at age 23 years of Scarlet Fever, the same day as her youngest brother, James, age 2 years, also of Scarlet Fever.
    Broken gravestone in Harvey Settlement Cemetery:  In memory of Eleanor wife of James McGuiggan who died Nov 28, 1853 aged 23 years.  Also James died July 26, 1849 (?) aged 3 years; James ( ......1853?) aged 2 years, sons of James and Isabella Cowe.
    She married James McGuiggan, 27 Jul 1852 in St. Paul's Church Records, Fredericton . 
    In York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB), Names spelled "McWigan".  Witnesses to marriage were George Phillips and Mahala A. Jones.

21. Ann Cowe. Daughter of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 27 Jun 1831 in Scotland. Christen 3 Jul 1831 in Shaws Lane Chapel, Berwick. Died Before May 1837 in Scotland. 
    Christened 3 Jul 1831 Berwick-upon-Tweed Chapel St. or Shaws Lane or Relief Chapel United.  Died at age 8 years of Scarlet fever.

22. Mary Cowe. Daughter of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 1 Aug 1833 in Scotland. Christen 23 Aug 1833 in Ladykirk, Berwickshire. Died 1 Feb 1864 in New Maryland, NB. 
    From Ladykirk baptismal records:  James Cowe and Isabel Donaldson, his wife, residing at Horndean, had a daughter born 1st August and baptised 23rd August 1833, named Mary.  (Research from Fred Kennington to Bruce Elliott, Dec 2007.)
    Mary and her sister Eleanor were married on the same day.  Mary died at age of 31 years, and left five children.
    Copied from Weekly Chronicle, Saint John, 30 Jul 1852:  "Married 27th inst., by same (Rev. J.M. Brooke) James McWigan, Fredericton parish, York Co., and Miss Eleanor Cowe, Harvey Settlement."  "Married same day, by same, Thomas H. Jones, Fredericton parish, York Co., and Miss Mary Cowe, sister of above Eleanor Cowe."
    From York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB):  Witnesses to marriage were George Phillips and Mahala A. Jones.
    Copied from Religious Intelligencer, Saint John, 5 Feb 1864:  "Died Maryland (York Co.) 1st, Mary w/o Thomas H. Jones, age 31, left husband, five children."
    She married Thomas H. Jones, 27 Jul 1852 in St. Paul's Church Records, Fredericton . Born Approx 1817 in NB. Occupation Farmer. 
    From The Dairy of Alexander Machum Jr. 1845-1849, third part of four, printed in Generation, The Journal of the New Brunswick Genealogical Society, Fall 2003, page 50:  "Oct 20 (1848) Died at Rushagonish, Martha, wife of Mr Thos. Jones, leaving a family of 2 children.  She had been lately confined.  She was daughter of John and Nancy Hutchinson of Jerusalem, and was a pious youth."
    Thomas Jones and family are in the 1861 Census, Parish of New Maryland.  He is 44 years old, born in NB, farmer, Baptist.  Besides his wife and children David age 6, Ann age 5, Emily age 3, and Maria age 1, also listed is a daughter Isabell, age 15, born in NB, deaf and dumb.  (Perhaps Isabell is a daughter from a previous marriage??)
    Thomas H. Jones and his wife Mary Cowe had five children:  Dunbar, Annie, Emily, Maria, and Charles.  (Charles died in infancy.)
    They had the following children:
	40	i.	Dunbar Jones
	41	ii.	Annie Jones
	42	iii.	Emily Jane Jones
	43	iv.	Maria M. Jones
	44	v.	Charles Fenwick Jones

23. David B. Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 26 Jan 1836 in Scot. Christen 21 Feb 1836 in Whitsome Parish Church. 
    From Whitsome Parish Church baptism records:  James Cowe, farm servant, Hilton and Isabella Donaldson, his lawful wife, had a son named David, born 26th January 1836 and baptised on the 21st February following of the Rev. Adam Landels.  (From research by Fred Kennington to Bruce Elliott, Dec 2007.)
    David and Abigail had 11 children:  Mary, Annie, Frances, Ruth, Susan, Pearl, Minnie, George, a little boy plus two others.
    He married Abigail P. Phillips, daughter of John Phillips & Lydia, 30 Aug 1866 in York Co., NB By Ezekiel McLeod, Baptist . Born Approx 1846 in New Maryland. 
    Witnesses to marriage were J. McLeod and Melvina Smith.
    They had the following children:
	45	i.	Mary Cowe
	46	ii.	Annie Cowe
	47	iii.	Frances Cowe
	48	iv.	Ruth Cowe
	49	v.	Susan Cowe
	50	vi.	Pearl Cowe
	51	vii.	George Cowe
	52	viii.	Minnie Cowe

24. Isabel Cowe. Daughter of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born Approx 1839 in Harvey, N.B. Died in Sydney Mines, N.S. 
    Isabel died at the birth of her seventh child.
    She married John Smith. 

25. John Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 1842 in Harvey. Christen 10 Jul 1842 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. 
    John and his wife lived on the homestead farm until after his mother and father had died, then sold the farm to John Coburn in 1886 and moved to Medway, Mass.  He had 5 children when he left New Brunswick.
    From New Brunswick Reporter, 16 Jun 1871:  "Married Albion Hotel, Fredericton city, 15th inst., by Rev. Jos  McLeod, John Cowie, Manners Sutton and Miss Martha J. Phillips, New Maryland."
    Witnesses to marriage were Louisa H. Hartley and Celia R. Morehouse.
    He married Martha J. Phillips, daughter of John Phillips & Lydia, 15 Jun 1871 in Albion Hotel, Fredericton . Born Approx 1842 in New Maryland. 
    They had the following children:
	53	i.	Lydia Ann Cowe
	54	ii.	Ella May Cowe
	55	iii.	Marvin Cowe
	56	iv.	John Franklin Cowe

26. Robert Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 1843/1844 in Harvey Settlement. Christen 23 Jun 1844 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy . 
    Robert and his wife and two daughters, Amanda and Isabella were living in Manners Sutton at the time of the 1871 Census, and Robert was a shoemaker.
    Robert was living in Lincoln, ME in 1886 when he sold his farm in Williamsburg.  (Land Reg. F5653, v.85, p. 296)    
    Robert  and Annie had a large family:  Amanda, Isabel, Sarah Marie, Matilda, then two died, then Arthur, Martha, Elizabeth and Eva.  In 1921 they were all married and living in the States (letter).
    He married Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay, daughter of William "Billy" Hay & Sarah "Sally" Dorcas, 2 Apr 1867 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericton . Born Approx 1847. Died 17 Apr 1883 in Williamsburg, NB. 
    From Morning News, 10 Apr 1867:  "Married Manse of St. Paul's, Fredericton (York Co.), 2nd inst., by Rev. Dr. Brooke, Robert Cowe and Miss Sarah Anne Haye, both of Manners Sutton."
    Witnesses to marriage were Aaron Hay and Ann Cowe.
    They had the following children:
	57	i.	Amanda Cowe
	58	ii.	Isabella D. Cowe
	59	iii.	Sarah Marie Cowe
	60	iv.	Mary "Matilda" Cowe
	61	v.	James "Arthur" Cowe
	62	vi.	Martha Helen Cowe
	63	vii.	Elizabeth A. Cowe
	64	viii.	Eva Cowe

27. James Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 1846 in Harvey. Christen 25 Oct 1846 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 26 Jul 1849 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 

28. Ann "Annie" Cowe. Daughter of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 3 Apr 1849 in Harvey. Christen 13 May 1849 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 17 Nov 1926 in Williamsburg. Buried in Williamsburg, NB. 
    Death date from Daniel MacMillan's diaries, which spanned the time 1912-1928.  Information from Jennifer (MacLean) Hackett, Jun 2007, as follows:   Diaries mention: On 17 Nov 1926, that "Charlie Hay's mother" was "very low" that "past Sunday night".  On  17 Nov he heard that "she was still lingering".  He writes on the 18th (a Thursday evening) that "Mrs Hay passed away yesterday evening about 6 o'clock".  The funeral was to be "tomorrow at 2 o'clock".  On Sunday the 21st, he writes "Friday the day of the funeral it poured all day."  And he goes on to describe details of the service.
    (PANB death records, Reg. 52525, Vol 52, microfilm F18955:  17 Nov 1926.)
    She married Aaron Hay, son of William "Billy" Hay & Sarah "Sally" Dorcas, 16 Apr 1868 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericton . Born 7 Feb 1842 in Springhill, York Co. Christen 20 Mar 1842 in Kingsclear Anglican Church. Died 5 Nov 1924. Buried in Williamsburg, NB. 
   From Cathedral records, Fredericton:  "Baptized 20 Mar 1842, Aaron Hay, b. 7 Feb 1842 s/o William and Sarah Hay at Kingsclear, occupation Blacksmith." (PANB F1114, Cathedral, Fredericton)
    From Headquarters, 22 Apr 1868:  "Married Manse of St. Paul's, 16th inst., by Rev. Dr. Brooke, A. Hay and Miss Anne Cowe, both of Harvey (York Co.)"
    Witnesses to marriage were Frederick Y. Perkins and Martha O'Harow.
    They had the following children:
	65	i.	Harriet "Hattie" Hay
	66	ii.	Charles E. Hay
	67	iii.	James "Albert" Hay
	68	iv.	Ella Ann Hay
	69	v.	Gilbert Edward Hay
	70	vi.	Emily Hay
	71	vii.	Willis Allan Hay

29. James Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Isabelle Donaldson. Born 13 Jul 1851 in Harvey. Christen 28 Jul 1851 in St. Paul's Church Records, Fredericton. Died Nov 1853 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
    Died the same day as his sister, Eleanor, and buried in the same grave in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.

Fourth Generation
**************************************************

30. Mary Jane Cowe. Daughter of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1846. 
    Mary Jane and Henry Humphreys had a large family with descendants still at Burton.  The Humphrey family have always been in farming, owning farms at Burton and Thornton Park, Norham.
    She married Henry Humphreys. 

31. Margaret Cowe. Daughter of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1848. 
    She married Robert Gibson. Occupation Policeman In Newcastle. 

32. Elizabeth Cowe. Daughter of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1850. 
    She first married John Hewitt. Occupation Farmer. 
    She second married George Gibson. Occupation Farmer. 

33. William Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1854. 
    William left farming and went to work on the LNE Railway as a platelayer at Christon Bank.  They had four children, one of whom, another David William was killed in WW1.
    He married Isabella Athey. 

34. Robert Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1858. 
    Robert was a farm worker in his early days but left at age 18 to work on the LNE railway at Newcastle.  He worked always on the permanent way and retired after 47 year service as Permanent Way Inspector at Tyne Dock.  He was a very quiet, gentle man.
    They had five children: Eliza Jane, David William, Annie Melvill, Robert Henry and Norman.
    He married Margaret Waugh. 
    Margaret Waugh was the daughter of a quarryman in the area south of Berwick, spending part of his time at Holy Island.  This had a significance later when Margaret and Robert's son, David William, had to work on Holy Island.  With Island connection, David was accepted there when strangers were not.  Holy Island has a fascinating social history as well as its better known history.  Her family were always quarrymen or farm workers.
    They had the following children:
	72	i.	Eliza Jane Cowe
	73	ii.	David William Cowe
	74	iii.	Annie Melvill Cowe
	75	iv.	Robert Henry Cowe
	76	v.	Norman Cowe

35. David Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1861. Died 1925 in Bamburgh. 
    David and Ellen spent almost all of their married life at farms at Springhill or East Burton, Bamburgh, where David died in 1925.  He was remembered in his later days as a tall man with a grey beard.  'He was a very nice man--by then he was also very deaf so much that he could not join in conversation when they had visitors.  He dealt with his deafness by being an avid reader, and like many countrymen of the times, was exceedingly 'well read".  The Cowe family, in general, are tall--the genes being carried through the generations.  (From Fred Kennington, Dec 2007)
    David and Ellen had six children:  David, Robert White, Dorothy Isabella Swan, Eleanor Turnbull, Robert Alexander, and Mary Jane.
    He married Elllen Bolton White, 1887. 
    They had the following children:
	77	i.	David Cowe
	78	ii.	Robert White Cowe
	79	iii.	Dorothy Isabella Swan Cowe
	80	iv.	Eleanor Turnbull "Nellie" Cowe
	81	v.	Robert Alexander Cowe
	82	vi.	Mary Jane Cowe

36. Peter Cowe. Son of David Cowe & Eleanor Turnbull. Born 1863. 
    Notes from Fred Kennington, Dec 2007:  " Peter Cowe is still a bit of a mystery.  As a child the family lived near Ford and he attended Ford School.  Lady Louisa Marchioness of Waterford, lived at Ford Castle.  She was an accomplished artist who painted religious murals on the interior walls of the school, using local people as models.  The identity of some of them is known.  Peter was said to be one of them but there is no record.  Family legend said that Lady Waterford spotted Peter's artistic talent and sent him to a London art school.  He was said to have worked as an artist on 'Punch' and that he was an official war artist for the Boer War.  I have not been able to confirm any of that.  The only possible reference I can find to Peter comes from the 1891 census when Peter Cowe, born Scotland, with his wife and child were living in Stoke Newington, London.  His occupation was Bullion Broker's Clerk.  He has not been found in the 1901 census.  If this is 'our' Peter he could have had art training in London but would presumably need a job.  Working in a Bullion Broker's office he may well have been sent out to South Africa.  I would love to solve the mystery of Peter.  The records of Ford & Etal Estate do not refer to him."

37. William Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Elizabeth. Born 1851. Christen 7 Dec 1851 in Lucker. 

38. Mary Cowe. Daughter of James Cowe & Elizabeth. Born 1853. Christen 26 Jun 1853 in Lucker. 

39. James Cowe. Son of James Cowe & Elizabeth. Born 1854. Died Approx 1854 in Adderstone. 

40. Dunbar Jones. Son of Thomas H. Jones & Mary Cowe. Born Approx 1855 in New Maryland, NB. 

41. Annie Jones. Daughter of Thomas H. Jones & Mary Cowe. Born Approx 1856 in New Maryland, NB. 
    She married Hiram Phillips, 21 Oct 1875 in York Co., NB By Joseph McLeod, Free Baptist . Born in New Maryland. 
    Witnesses to marriage were Wesley Morgan and M. Maria Jones.
    They had the following children:
	83	i.	Oscar Phillips
	84	ii.	Henry Phillips

42. Emily Jane Jones. Daughter of Thomas H. Jones & Mary Cowe. Born 1858 in Rusagonis. Died 13 Mar 1930 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian. 

     From newspaper obituary (undated):
    Mrs George Moffatt
    Harvey Station, March 17 -- The funeral of Mrs George Moffatt took place Saturday afternoon from her late home at 2.30 o'clock.  Her death occurred on Thursday after two weeks' illness of heart trouble.  She was 71 years of age.  She was a member of Knox Presbyterian Church and was highly respected and greatly beloved by all who knew her.  She leaves to mourn her husband, one son, Frank, at home, a daughter, Mrs Charles Swan; one brother, Dunbar Jones, and one sister, Mrs Frank Wood, Augusta, Me., and six grandchildren.
    The services at the home and church were conducted by Rev. Geo Knight, of Knox Presbyterian Church.

    She married George Moffitt, son of Andrew Moffitt & Margaret "Jane" Piercy, 9 May 1879 in York Co., NB By Waldow W. Brewer, Methodist . Born 19 Jul 1851 in Harvey. Died 7 Feb 1935 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian. 
    Witnesses to marriage were M. B. Brewer and Mary Burke.

    From undated newspaper obituary:
    George Moffitt Died at Harvey
    Well-known Farmer Passed Away Thursday at Home of Son -- Funeral
    Harvey Station, NB, Feb 9 -- George Moffitt, of Manners Sutton passed away on Thursday at the home of his son, Frank W. Moffitt.  He was in his 84th year and was born in Manners Sutton where he resided all his life, engaged in farming.  About two years ago he received injuries in a fall and has been an invalid every since.  The deceased was well known and was of sterling character.
    Surviving are one daughter, Mrs Charles Swan and one son, Frank, with whom he made his home since his wife predeceased him five years ago.  He leaves six grandchildren.
    The funeral was held yesterday afternoon after prayers at the house from Knox Presbyterian Church and Rev. Mr Kirkland was in charge of the service.  Interment was made in the Harvey cemetery.
    The pallbearers were six nephews, A. Moffitt, William Moffitt, M. Moffitt, George Moffitt, Roy Moffitt, and Daniel Dow.  A quartette Mrs Edgar Coburn, Miss L. Pheny, A. McCullough and Rev. Mr Kirkland sang.

    They had the following children:
	85	i.	Andrew "Wilbert" Moffitt
	86	ii.	Thomas Edwin Moffitt
	87	iii.	Frank Wood Moffitt
	88	iv.	Etta Maude Moffitt

43. Maria M. Jones. Daughter of Thomas H. Jones & Mary Cowe. Born Approx 1860 in New Maryland, NB. 
    She married Frank Wood, 30 Sep 1886 in York Co., NB By Jacob Gunter, Baptist. Born in Parish Of St. Marys, York Co., NB. 
    Witnesses to marriage were Dunbar Jones and Fannie Smith.
    Living in Augusta, Me. in 1930.

44. Charles Fenwick Jones. Son of Thomas H. Jones & Mary Cowe. Born 1864. Died 8 Mar 1864 in New Maryland, NB. 
    From Religious Intelligencer, 18 Mar 1864:  "Died New Maryland, York Co., 8th inst., Charles Fenwick, son of Thomas Jones, age 1 month 10 days

45. Mary Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 
46. Annie Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

47. Frances Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

48. Ruth Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

49. Susan Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

50. Pearl Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

51. George Cowe. Son of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

52. Minnie Cowe. Daughter of David B. Cowe & Abigail P. Phillips. 

53. Lydia Ann Cowe. Daughter of John Cowe & Martha J. Phillips. Born Approx 1874 in Harvey. 

54. Ella May Cowe. Daughter of John Cowe & Martha J. Phillips. Born Approx 1876. 

55. Marvin Cowe. Son of John Cowe & Martha J. Phillips. Born Approx 1878 in Harvey. 

56. John Franklin Cowe. Son of John Cowe & Martha J. Phillips. Born Approx 1880 in Harvey. 

57. Amanda Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born Approx 1868 in Harvey. 

58. Isabella D. Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born Approx 1869 in Harvey. 

59. Sarah Marie Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born Approx 1872. 

60. Mary "Matilda" Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born 1874. Died 2 Mar 1879 in Williamsburg, NB. 
    Died in Williamsburg, 2 Mar 1879, age 4 yr. 9 mo.

61. James "Arthur" Cowe. Son of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born 22 May 1876. 

62. Martha Helen Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born 9 Jul 1878. 

63. Elizabeth A. Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born 1881. 

64. Eva Cowe. Daughter of Robert Cowe & Sarah Ann "Annie" Hay. Born Approx 1883. 

65. Harriet "Hattie" Hay. Daughter of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. Born 16 Aug 1868 in Harvey. Died 15 Feb 1953 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
    She married Willoughby Avens Manzer, son of James Avens Manzer & Martha Jane "Patty" Coy, 3 Mar 1884 in Nashwaak, York Co., NB By W. D. Manzer, Baptist . Born 9 Sep 1858 in Nashwaak, N.B. Died 22 Feb 1904 in Marysville, N.B. Buried in Nashwaak, N.B. Buried Nashwaak with memorial stone in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.
    Witnesses to marriage were L. S. Manzer, T. A. Peterson and H. B. Manzer.
     For complete genealogy  of Willoughby and Harriet Manzer's family, see the book "Willoughby and Harriet:  Their Manzer and Hay Descendants" by Helen C. Craig, 1995.
    They had the following children:
	89	i.	Sarah "Lola" Manzer
	90	ii.	Annie Nina Manzer
	91	iii.	Andrew "Spurden" Manzer
	92	iv.	Ella Maude Manzer
	93	v.	James Avens Manzer
	94	vi.	Aaron "Ray" Manzer
	95	vii.	Daniel Edwin Coy Manzer
	96	viii.	Emma May Manzer
	97	ix.	Eva Lillian Manzer

66. Charles E. Hay. Son of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. Born 21 Apr 1870 in Harvey. Died 10 Feb 1966 in Williamsburg. Buried in Williamsburg Cemetery. 
    He married Eleanor "Ellen" Dorcas, daughter of William Dorcas & Isabelle Craig, 6 May 1897 in Stanley, York Co., NB. Born 21 Jan 1878 in Williamsburg. Died 14 Jul 1969 in Williamsburg. Buried in Williamsburg Cemetery. 

    Copied from newspaper obituary:
   Mrs Eleanor Hay Death Mourned.
    The death of Mrs Eleanor Hay, 91 of Williamsburg occurred yesterday.
    The body is resting at Bishop's Funeral Home until Tuesday noon, when it will be taken to the United Church of Canada, Williamsburg where services will be held Wednesday at 2 p.m.  Rev. Aylmer Smith will officiate and interment will be in the adjoining cemetery.
    Mrs Hay is survived by five daughters, Mrs Wesley E. Bishop (Emily), Fredericton; Mrs Bruce McKinnon (Nellie), Williamsburg; Mrs Walter Dewar (Mabel), Boston, Mass.; Mrs Ian Fullerton (Annabelle), Williamsburg; and Mrs John Thomson (Thelma), Fredericton; four sons, William, Abbotsford, B.C.; James, Donald and Charles, all of Williamsburg; 36 grandchildren and several great-grandchildren.
    Her husband predeceased her.  She was affiliated with the United Church and was a charter member of the Williamsburg L.O.B.A. and also an honorary member of the Grand Lodge of the L.O.B.A.

67. James "Albert" Hay. Son of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. Born 26 Jul 1875. Died Approx 1923 in BC. 
    He married Edith A. Bird, 23 Nov 1904 in York Co., NB. Died 1950 in BC. 
    Albert and Edith had three children:  Myrtle, Ray and Dorothy.

68. Ella Ann Hay. Daughter of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. Born 17 Mar 1878. Died 22 Feb 1922 in NB. 
    She married Charles McMillan, 20 Dec 1894 in York Co., NB. Born 25 Sep 1870. Died 21 May 1939. 
    Ella Ann and Charles McMillan had a daughter:  Edith, b. 7 Oct 1900, m. Lorne Gallagher, and had seven children.

69. Gilbert Edward Hay. Son of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. Born 25 Feb 1880. Died in BC. 
    He first married Bessie Reid Blair, daughter of Alexander Blair & Mary Fullerton, 2 Sep 1903 in York Co., NB. Born 19 May 1884 in Red Rock, NB. Died 9 Mar 1906. 
    Children:  Jim, Wesley, Brian, Ronald, and more.
    He second married Gertrude "Gertie". 

70. Emily Hay. Daughter of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. 
    Emily died as a child.

71. Willis Allan Hay. Son of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe. Born 21 Apr 1888 in Harvey. Died 18 Sep 1980 in Fredericton. Buried in Williamsburg. Occupation Cook. 

    From undated newspaper clipping:
    A Quiet Wedding
    A quiet wedding was solemnized at the Brunswick Street Baptist parsonage yesterday afternoon, when Miss Mary C. Wilson of Harvey Station, was united in marriage to Mr William A. Hay, of Williamsburg.  The groom had been residing at Williamsburg for the past few months but has been in the West for several years, being engaged as a well driller.

    From The Daily Gleaner, 22 Sep 1980:
    Willis Hay
    The death of Willis Hay, Williamsburg, occurred Thursday, Sept 18, 1980.  Born in Harvey, Mr Hay retired as a cook to Williamsburg 12 years ago.  He was 92.
    He was affiliated with the United Church of Canada and he is survived by several nieces and nephews.
    The body rested at Bishop's Funeral Home, 540 Woodstock Road and services were held at the United Church, Williamsburg on Sunday, with Rev. Roselyn Campbell officiating.  Interment was in the United cemetery, Williamsburg.

    He married Mary C. Wilson, daughter of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton, in Brunswick St. Baptist Parsonage, Fredericton. Born 11 Jun 1875 in Harvey Sta. Died 23 Sep 1936 in Carrot River, Saskatchewan. 
    Mary and Willis did not have any children.  Mary died in Carrot River, Saskatchewan where they were living at that time.  She suffered a stroke in June 1935, and died 23 Sep 1936.  Her sister Emma took care of her.


Index
**************************************************
, Elizabeth, spouse of	16
, Gertrude "Gertie", spouse of	69
Athey, Isabella, spouse of	33
Bird, Edith A., spouse of	67
Blair, Bessie Reid, spouse of	69
Clarke, Mr, spouse of	17
Cowe, Agnes	18
Cowe, Alexander	10
Cowe, Alice	19
Cowe, Alison	2
Cowe, Amanda	57
Cowe, Ann	21
Cowe, Ann "Annie"	28
Cowe, Annie	46
Cowe, Annie Melvill	74
Cowe, Christiana Margaret	5
Cowe, David	1
Cowe, David	11
Cowe, David	15
Cowe, David	35
Cowe, David	7
Cowe, David	77
Cowe, David B.	23
Cowe, David William	73
Cowe, Dorothy Isabella Swan	79
Cowe, Eleanor	20
Cowe, Eleanor Turnbull "Nellie"	80
Cowe, Eliza Jane	72
Cowe, Elizabeth	32
Cowe, Elizabeth A.	63
Cowe, Ella May	54
Cowe, Eva	64
Cowe, Frances	47
Cowe, George	12
Cowe, George	51
Cowe, Helen	14
Cowe, Helen	9
Cowe, Isabel	24
Cowe, Isabella D.	58
Cowe, James	16
Cowe, James	27
Cowe, James	29
Cowe, James	39
Cowe, James	8
Cowe, James "Arthur"	61
Cowe, John	25
Cowe, John	4
Cowe, John Franklin	56
Cowe, Lydia Ann	53
Cowe, Margaret	17
Cowe, Margaret	31
Cowe, Martha Helen	62
Cowe, Marvin	55
Cowe, Mary	22
Cowe, Mary	38
Cowe, Mary	45
Cowe, Mary "Matilda"	60
Cowe, Mary Jane	30
Cowe, Mary Jane	82
Cowe, Minnie	52
Cowe, Norman	76
Cowe, Pearl	50
Cowe, Peter	36
Cowe, Robert	13
Cowe, Robert	26
Cowe, Robert	3
Cowe, Robert	34
Cowe, Robert Alexander	81
Cowe, Robert Henry	75
Cowe, Robert White	78
Cowe, Ruth	48
Cowe, Sarah Marie	59
Cowe, Susan	49
Cowe, William	33
Cowe, William	37
Cowe, William	6
Crosby, Ann, spouse of	3
Dodds, Agnes, spouse of	10
Donaldson, Isabelle, spouse of	8
Dorcas, Eleanor "Ellen", spouse of	66
Gibson (Or Sligh), Isabella, spouse of	7
Gibson, George, spouse of	32
Gibson, Robert, spouse of	31
Hay, Aaron, spouse of	28
Hay, Charles E.	66
Hay, Ella Ann	68
Hay, Emily	70
Hay, Gilbert Edward	69
Hay, Harriet "Hattie"	65
Hay, James "Albert"	67
Hay, Sarah Ann "Annie", spouse of	26
Hay, Willis Allan	71
Hewitt, John, spouse of	32
Humphreys, Henry, spouse of	30
Jones, Annie	41
Jones, Charles Fenwick	44
Jones, Dunbar	40
Jones, Emily Jane	42
Jones, Maria M.	43
Jones, Thomas H., spouse of	22
Learmonth, Mary, spouse of	6
Logan, John Hugh, spouse of	19
Manzer, Aaron "Ray"	94
Manzer, Andrew "Spurden"	91
Manzer, Annie Nina	90
Manzer, Daniel Edwin Coy	95
Manzer, Ella Maude	92
Manzer, Emma May	96
Manzer, Eva Lillian	97
Manzer, James Avens	93
Manzer, Sarah "Lola"	89
Manzer, Willoughby Avens, spouse of	65
McGuiggan, James, spouse of	20
McMillan, Charles, spouse of	68
Moffitt, Andrew "Wilbert"	85
Moffitt, Etta Maude	88
Moffitt, Frank Wood	87
Moffitt, George, spouse of	42
Moffitt, Thomas Edwin	86
Phillips, Abigail P., spouse of	23
Phillips, Henry	84
Phillips, Hiram, spouse of	41
Phillips, Martha J., spouse of	25
Phillips, Oscar	83
Sharp, Helen, spouse of	1
Smith, John, spouse of	24
Turnbull, Eleanor, spouse of	15
Watson, Elizabeth, spouse of	4
Waugh, Margaret, spouse of	34
White, Elllen Bolton, spouse of	35
Wilson, Mary C., spouse of	71
Wood, Frank, spouse of	43

22
